RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO FOR THE USE OF THE SAN DIEGO SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT'S FIREARMS RANGE AND TRAINING FACILITY AT MIRAMAR.

WHEREAS, the City of National City Police Department ("NCPD") is required to provide training to its police personnel in firearms and less-lethal weapons; and

WHEREAS, the NCPD Indoor Training Range is currently inaccessible as it is undergoing upgrades to meet required environmental standards; and

WHEREAS, these upgrades are anticipated to be completed by the summer of 2024; and

WHEREAS, the approval of this agreement will provide the NCPD with an option for providing the required and mandated firearms and less-lethal weapons training in order to maintain the highest level of professionalism and operational readiness; and

WHEREAS, City staff requests City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with the County of San Diego to use the San Diego County Sheriff's Department's Firing Range and Training Facilities at Miramar, for a period of five (5) years with a not-to-exceed amount of \$10,000 per year.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with the County of San Diego to use the San Diego County Sheriff's Department's Firing Range and Firearm's Facilities at Miramar for a period of five (5) years with a not-to-exceed amount of \$10,000 per year.

Section 2: That the City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 5th day of September, 2023

ATTEST:	Ron Morrison, Mayor
Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney	